recorded as part of acquisition of legacy Travelex entities since the
Group’s restructure in 2020.

▪ Other Stat Adjustments: £2.7m on the acquisition of the final legacy
Travelex entity in February 2023 and other statutory adjustments.

▪ Of the £18.9m of Underlying EBITDA in the Pro Forma Group to June 2023,
£2.3m gain relates to equity accounted JVs which is predominately the
contribution from Qatar.

▪ Non Underlying Adjustments consists mainly of exceptional legal and
professional fees relating to corporate finance projects.

▪ Net Finance Costs consists of monthly PIK interest, the interest charge on the
£50m term loan and guarantee facility and FX gains/(losses) on intercompany
loans.

(1) 2023 Actual performance is presented on an Actual 2023 FX basis.
(2) The Pro Forma Group incorporates the trading performance of 100% of all Travelex entities.
(3) Other Stat Adjustments include any other statutory adjustments under IFRS as the Group consolidates to its statutory numbers
(4) EBITDA includes any non-underlying adjustments, earlier financial performance slides present Underlying EBITDA.

June 2023  YTD Income Statement

£m

Pro Forma

Group IFRS 16

Equity

Accounted JVs

Intangible

Assets

Other Stat

Adjs

Statutory

Group

Net Revenue 253.8 - (7.7) - - 246.1

Cost of sa les (135.4) 27.9 4.2 - - (103.3)

Gross  profi t 118.5 27.9 (3.5) - - 142.8

Net operating expense (101.0) - 1.2 - 3.4 (96.2)

Analysed as :

Underlying net operating expense (99.5) - 1.2 - 0.8 (97.5)

Net ga in on acquis i tions  and disposals - - - - 2.7 2.7

Non underlying adjustments (1.4) - - - - (1.4)

Net operating expense (101.0) - 1.2 - 3.4 (96.2)

EBITDA 17.5 27.9 (2.3) - 3.4 46.6

-
Analysed as :

Underlying EBITDA 18.9 27.9 (2.3) - 0.8 45.4

Net ga in on acquis i tions  and disposals - - - - 2.7 2.7

Non underlying adjustments (1.4) - - - - (1.4)

EBITDA 17.5 27.9 (2.3) - 3.4 46.6

Depreciation & Amortisation (6.0) (20.8) 0.2 (5.9) - (32.4)

Operating profit (loss) 11.5 7.2 (2.1) (5.9) 3.4 14.2

-
Net Finance Costs (35.8) (11.1) (0.0) - 0.4 (46.6)

Share of profi t in equity accounted

[…]

(3) Other Stat Adjustments include any other statutory adjustments under IFRS as the Group consolidates to its statutory numbers

▪ With the culmination of all acquisitions in early 2023, the
bridge to the Statutory Group predominately relates to the
application of IFRS accounting across the following areas:

▪ IFRS 16: application of the IFRS16 accounting standard
on the large portfolio of operational leases across the
Group.

▪ Equity Accounted JVs: relate Qatar and Thailand JVs
where the Pro Forma Group demonstrates 100%
including £13.1m investment in Equity accounted JVs.

▪ Intangible Assets: Intangible assets recorded as part of
acquisition of legacy Travelex entities since the Group’s
restructure in 2020, including £90m relating to
customer relationships and brand on the 2020 and
2021 acquisitions and £48.5m relating to the 2022
acquisitions, predominately Brazil and The Netherlands.

▪ DTA and Other Tax: Deferred Tax Asset of £12.7m and
other adjustments related to closure of the 2022 year
end.

▪ Other: Other statutory accounting adjustments

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2023

£m

Pro Forma

Group IFRS16

Equity

Accounted JVs

Intangible

Assets

DTA and Other

Tax Adjs

Other Stat

Adjs

Statutory

Group

Fixed Assets 31.5 - (1.0) 140.1 - - 170.6

Right of use assets 0.4 125.7 - - - - 126.1

Investments accounted for using the equity method - - 13.1 - - - 13.1

Other investments 20.7 - - - - - 20.7

Deferred Tax Asset 33.2 - - - (12.7) - 20.5

Debtors Due In More Than One Year 5.8 - - - - - 5.8

Non Current Assets 91.6 125.7 12.1 140.1 (12.7) - 356.8

Cash in ti l l s  and vaults 147.0 - (7.6) - - - 139.4

Cash at bank and in hand 79.0 - (5.8) - - - 73.2

Cash in trans i t 30.5 - - - - - 30.5

Prepaid card float on depos it 21.8 - - - - - 21.8

Restricted funds 32.5 - - - - - 32.5

Cash and cash equivalents 310.7 - (13.4) - - - 297.3

Trade & Other Debtors 108.7 - (1.5) - (2.9) (0.3) 104.0

Current Assets 419.4 - (14.9) - (2.9) (0.3) 401.3

Total Assets 511.0 125.7 (2.8) 140.1 (15.6) (0.3) 758.1

Trade & Other Creditors (273.5) - (4.2) - 6.6 (2.4) (273.5)

Provisions (11.2) - 0.1 - - - (11.1)

External Funding (362.7) - - - - - (362.7)

Finance lease liabilities - (146.4) - - - - (146.4)

Total Liabilities (647.3) (146.4) (4.1) - 6.6 (2.4) (793.6)

Net Assets (Liabilities) (136.3) (20.7) (6.9) 140.1 (8.9) (2.6) (35.5)

Bridging Items - Pro Forma to Statutory Group

11

Travelex International Group – Cash Flow

(1) 2023 Actual performance is presented on an Actual 2023 FX basis.
(2) The Pro Forma Group incorporates the trading performance of 100% of all Travelex entities.
(3) Other Stat Adjustments include any other statutory adjustments under IFRS as the Group consolidates to its statutory numbers
(4) Free Cash represents cash at bank of those Travelex International Group entities whose cash balances are unrestricted and available for use.